# =OP \$40.00 1193⊱

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Paul W. Corley	11/12/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Harlequin Motor Works, Inc.
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11935397

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (651)305-0960

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 508 740-1425

Email: John@JohnBrooksLaw.com

Correspondent Name: John J. Brooks III
Address Line 1: 20 Wysteria Way

Address Line 4: Wrentham, MASSACHUSETTS 02093

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SHACPP0601PU
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John J. Brooks III

Total Attachments: 1

source=Corley\_Patent\_App \_Assignment\_11 6 07 signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020126 FRAME: 0127

# **Assignment of Rights: Patent Application**

Paul W. Corley of Ft. Lauderdale Florida ("Assignor") is an inventor of an ENERGY RETRIEVER SYSTEM as described in U.S. Patent Application #11/935397 (the "Patent Application"). Harlequin Motor Works, Inc., of New Castle Delaware, a Delaware Corporation (the "Assignee") desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent Application and any resulting Patents.

Therefore, in consideration of the promises and agreement contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of his right, title, and interest in the invention, Patent Application and any resulting Patents to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent Application or any resulting patents and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues, or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application as well as any priority rights resulting from patent application filings.

The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Date:

12 NOV 200

Assignor: \_

Paul W. Corley

(Signature)

Address: 7575E 17th st., ste 182

Fort Landa Sale Fl. 333/6

RECORDED: 11/16/2007